LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board
of Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
January 15, 1944. 1944

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1944

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/NYITTKATNEHKR8H

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



REGULAR MEETTING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
ladison, Wisconsin

Seturday, January}lﬁ, 1944, 9 AJM.

Pre siydent Hodglins pre s’;f.ding

PRESENT ; Regentstailahan, Campbéll, Gfady,‘Hodgkins, Jones, Kleczka, Sensen-
* brenner. :

e

ABSENT, Regents.Cleary Holmes erner., ' ,
Regents Clearv and Holmes were absent on accounty of 1llness. Regent
Werner was absent because of his war work in 1 Washington,

-

‘ »Upon motion of Regent Sensenbrenner, °econded'by Regent Grady; it was

VOTED, Thet the minutes of the regular mceting of the Board held on De-
combel~ 4 1943, be approved as sent out to the Regents.

t 4

KOOOMEIDATIONS OF TIF FRESIDENT

- Comptroller -

1. That the employment of lir, Frcderlc? s Pahmeier, vatchman, and lMr.

Charles M Hogen, building maintensnece holﬁﬂr 1T, who have roached retﬂrvmoqt
be continued until July 1, 1944,

Upon motion of Repgont Graav scconded by Regont Scnscnbremmer, rccommende-
~tion Nos 1 under Comptroller was adoobcd. : ‘

2, That the contract with the Govornment providing for mcdical scrvices and



,..,-»r

) LD
: -
L gt /I/M// o )/ d

dental care in connection with the ClV%if::ronautics course being conducted by the
Extension Division at Racine be approved, and that the Comptroller be authorized
to sign the contract., (Estimated cost of services under this contract $201.00 per
monthe ) (Confirming Executive Commlttee epproval)

Adopted.

3. That the employment of lir, Axel Olson, blacksmith and tool repair man,
who has reached retirement age be continued uhrough June 30, 1944.
Adopted. '

4.‘ That upon the recommendation of Dean Pred the following mdiitloﬁs be
made to the 3=~ K Dairy and Farm Sales revolv1ng funds budget i /

&

Dairy Plant ~ 'Labor | $ 1,500.00 : ‘;". R

Supplies & Expense 3C, 000,00

Research - labor - - ' 5,000400

; - Supplies & Exponse 40,128.00

' - Equipment 2,500400

i Instruction_, Supplies & Expense 5,000,00

| ' Exten51on , ']°" Supplies & Expense ~ 2,500,00

Physical Plant  *llew Consbruction 15,0004 00 (See‘Below)

Repairs 2,000,00

- Comtingemt - - . _5,000,00

($108,628,00)
 Incrcase approved $ 93,628,00
Chargesble to additional receipts.

*For & drying and storage plant at Spooner for the
hybrid seed program. ’

. This item referrod to Construc»monal Dcvelopmcnu Committee.
Adopted.

Upon motion of Regent Sensenbremncr, secondcd by Regent Kloczka, recom-
mendations 2, 3 and 4 under Comptroller were adopted, with the exception of the one
itom in recommendation Yoe. 4 (Physical Plant, licw Construction, S,,15 00000 = for a
drying and storage plant at Spooncr for the hvbrld sced program) Wthh was referrcd
to the Constructional Duvelopmcnt Committee .for further study and report.

. ~2_ B

g ;y;f" / i f ™ a{j




- Letters and Science -

1. Thet Alben D. Wins?ear, associnte professor of classics, be granted leave
of absence for the second semester of 1943-44, without pay, De 39 '
Adopted. s : . ,

2, That the salary charge of Robert 0. Roeseler, Milwaukee Seminary Profes-
sor of German, be adjusted for the academic year 1943-44 as follows: One=half to
the Milwaukee Seminary Fund end one-half to Letters and Science balancos.
Adopted. : . !

'3, That Merle Curti, professor of history, be released from teaching duties
for the second.semsstor'ofv1943-44, to devote his time to research, and that his
salary for the semester, $3,000, be charged to fund 15B-640, a grant from the
Rockefeller Foundation, .~

Adopteds

4,  Thet John L. Millor be appoinfed lectirer in sociology for the sccond
soemester of 1945—44;‘sa1ary_$421.88 for the semesters; charge to vice DeVinney, P.

53;_ (Mr. Miller's salary Prom. Extension will be reducéd by the above amount. )
: Adopted. ; : ’ ‘ ' .

5. That Philip H, Person be appointed locturor in sociology for the second
semester of 1943-44, salary $330 plus approximately $86 for travel for the semes-
ter; charge to balances in the department budget, pes 93. (Mr. Person's salary
from Extensior will be reduced by §330.) ~ - = T
‘ " Adopted. '

S

6. That Louise L. Carpenter, associabe professor of music, be changsd from
leave of abscnce to serve ome-half time for tho second semester of 1943-44, salary
$835 for the semcster; charge to balances in the department budget, p, 5%

: Adopted. e ' ] -

7. Thot the salary of Wilfred J. Brogden, associnte professor of psychology,
be increased to $400 a month for the poriod Jemuary 1 - June 30, 1944; charge to
fund 15B-589. ; _ . '

‘ Adopted.

8,  That the adjusted summer session leave of absence granted to Harry H,
Clark, professor of English, be cancelled end that he be appointed for the sccond
semester of 1943-44, salary $2,375 for the somester; charge to bolances in the
letters and Sciemee budgots T

: Adopted. ©

g, That the ndjusted summer session leave of absonce granted to Faul I
Fulcher, professor of English, be concelled for the second semester of 1943-44 and
that he bo'appointed~fof”th5"somester,'salary'$2,125 for the semester; charge to
bolences in the Letters and Science budget. ' ' ‘
| Adopted. e

B



10, That the adjusted summer session leave of absence granted to Ruth C,
Wallerstein, associate professor of English, be cancelled and that she be ap-
pointed for the second semester of 1943-44, salary $1550 for the semester; charge
to balances in the Letters and Science budget. _ :

Adopted, s , S

11, That the salary of Helen C. White, professor of English, be increased
from $4,250 to $5,250 per amium, begimming with the second semester of 1943-44;
charge to balances in the Letters and Science budget <
: ' Adopted, ‘ :

12, That the appointment of John Me Gaus, professor of political science, be
chenged to half-time for the second semester of 1943-44, salary $1500 for the
semester; provided in the budget,

Adopted.,

13, ' That the adjusted summer session leave of absence granted to He Chonon
Berkowitz, professor of Spanish and Portuguese, be cancelled and that he be ap-
pointed for the second semester of 1943-44, salary $2,100 for the semester; charge
to balances in the Letters and Science budget, g ' ’

Adopted. o : o

14, That the adjusted summer session leave of absence granted to Lloyd A.
Kasten, associate professor of Spanish and Portuguese, be cancelled and that he be
appointod for the second semester of 1943—44, salary $1,625Afor the scmester;
charge to balances in the Lettors and Science budget. T '

Adopted., . :

15 That the adjusted summor session leave of absence granted to Sclig Perle
man, professor of economics, be camnccllod, that his time be dcercased from January
10, 1944'to the close of the first semester of 1943-44, and that he be placed on
3/4 time for the second semoster of 1943-44, salary $2,187,50 for the period Jan-
uary 10, 1944 to the close of the acadomic yeor, or an increasc of $145,83; charge
to balances in the Lotters and Science budget, ' :

Adopted,

16, That the adjusted summer session leave of absénce granted to Howard
Bocker, professor of sociology, bo cancelled and that he be placed on the full. time
basis for the 2nd semestor of 1943-44, salary $2,500 for the semestors; charge to
balances in the Letters and Sciemnce budget,

Adopted, v

mendations 1 to 16 under Letters and Science werc adopted,:
(NOTE: Regont Kleczlm prosonmted an amendment to Regent Sensenbrenncr's
motion as to Rocommendation No, 1 under Letters and Science, which he withdrow aft-

Upon motion of Regent Sensembrenner, sccondséd by Regont Callahan, recom-

‘er discussion.)

"



- Engineering =~

e Le That the leave of absence granted to Otto L. Kowalke, professor of chem-
ical engineering, be eytended from,harch 3 to June 24 1944 Wlthout pay, Do 151.
Adopted. : _

Upon motion of Regent Grady, seconded by Regent Callahan, recommendation
No. 1 under Engineering was adopted.

- Agriculture - _ ’ 3 {{ww ‘Mﬁ,wﬂ

1. That a two-day Dairy Manufacturers' Conference be he*d a% the Unlver81ty
 on March 30-31, 1944, and that a fee of $1,00 per person be charged and the es~
timeted recelpts of $200 be budgeted es follows. _ foit

Lecturers ds10_0
Labor : 75.
Suprliss __Eg

. $200°
Adopted,

2o That a two=day special shoft course for fieldman in ruraivelectrifica-
tion be held at the University on March 14 and 15, 1944, and that a fee of $3.00
per person be charged end the receipts, $300, be budgeted as follows:

i . P V_’/‘ 4 | ;‘.M o
Outside speakers £150,00 , (v ﬁ%wwww
Freight and eupolwes 50,00 Rt
Labor 75,00
Programs ’ : 25,00
$300400

Adoptod.

© 34 That Robert H, Grummsr, assistent in animal husbandry, be promotod to
instructor in animal husbandry from January 1 to June 30, 1944, and that his sol-
ary be increased to the rate of $1,879 per ammum; charge $839. 48 to item for
Grummer, p. 105, fund 3K-R, &nd leO to item for Ros& pPe 106, fund 3K-R.
Adoﬂ‘bed .

Upon motion of Regent Sunucnbrcnncr, seconded by Regent Callahan, rccom~
mendations 1 to 3 under Agriculture were adopted.

—5~



- Degrees &«

le That in accordance with the certification of the Regisﬁ?ar, deg
granted to the following persons; :

BACHELOR OF ARTS

Wilmer EdWine;Gierabh”
Helen Margaret Kaiser

i :BACHELOR OF ARTS School of Commerce

Robert Herman Kotenbefg

'BACHELOR OF PHILOSOPHY School of Commerce

Clifford George Hanson

BACHELCR OF PHILOSOPEY - General Course

JaneJSnoijegart
- Robert Nelsen Jorgensen

BACIELOR OF SCIENCE Art Bducation

/ Oscar Welter Anderson

A’dop‘tedo [
J 2. That deg gis be granted to those sfudents who will complete requirements
./ v at the close of the prosent semester, January 22, 1944, subject to the certifica-
?ﬁﬁf tion of the Registrar as soon as the grados are availablo,
W Adopted, - "

Upon motion of Regent Grady, seconded bymRegent Kleczka, recommendations
1 and 2 under Degrees werc adopted, ‘

- Gifts and Grants -
A
, : S :
l, That the follgwing-giftsjand.grantS’be approved, -

(1) $ 2,500.00 - Unitgé States Maltsters Association, Chicagaj for
)

- o B the continuation of an industrial fellowship in thes
»Cj“”’“’ﬁ“i”ff“& st , Departments. of Agronomy and Plont' Pathology until - .
\ : ./ ‘ August 31, 1944, for a study of barley, and that the
@”ﬁyh:i%éémwég£ﬁj : Comptroller be euthorized to sign the agrooment.

=B




DLMl 1,examﬁqAL~¢C=tb

%;tm»éki)

2,000,400 -
Mw

10,500,00

!

@/’C e

s

- Lvé;&wﬂ%&%-:&l w

i
e

icago, for the renewel of a
research fellowshih in biochemistry to study the
significance in normal nutrition to the newer mem-~
bers of the vitamin B complex, for 12 months begin-
ning Merch 15, 1944, and that the Comﬂtroller be
authorized to sign the agreement.

Carnggie-Illinois Stecel Corporation for a conbinua-
tion'of the study of the relative advantages and dis- -
advantages of the open pen type of dairy born as com="/
pared with the conventional insulsted,” stall type of
dairy bern, for the period November 15 1943 to Octo- -
ber 31, 1945, and that the Comptroller be authorized

to sign the aereexﬁni. (To confirm verbal approval

of the Executive Committee) ,

Wandgr Compony, Cﬁicago, IJlinois, for the establish-
ment of a research followsfiip in biochemistry to
study the role of certain fraétions of the wvitamin B
complex in animal nutrition, the amount to be paid
on or boforo Decembor 31, 1943, and that the Comp-
sign the agrecment,

triszg% be authorized to

swi¥t and Compeny, for Ahe establishment of o throc-
yoer rescarch fellowshfip in the Department of
Agricultural DLconomics to study merketing services
and marketing charges, and that the Comptroller be

authorized to_sign the agrecmont, A Aijf
From two alumni, ¢5OO for the Department of Geology “;ﬁi

and $500 for the Dopartmont of Geogrephy, to be used . 'ﬁ

for equipment, sorvices, scholerships, rescarch or ”?X'
studont lo&ns, or for fleld expnnse for faculty or:' p
students. e : e . e Iy

The Humay/Enginecring Associates, Summit, New Jerscy, v
for the Depertment of Physical hbdlClnL, to provide C v
pessivo rosistive cxorcise cquipment to study cortain §
muscle groups, and that the Comptrollor be fxuthorlzulu
to 31Un the agrecment,

E, I dy ont de Nemours & Compnny, Tilmin Fton, Dela-
wore, ronowwl of a postgraduatc fellows in chemis-
try forj;hc period June, 1944 to Junc, 1945,

All'Aﬁé%ican Girls Profezgaﬁﬁal Bell Longue, Chicogo,
Illinois, for e scholarship for the acadomic yoar

104;~¢5 to be granted to a girl who is now a senior .

in onc of the Racine, Wisconsin high schools,

v .



e~ 7 5.1 (10) 50 shares =~ of Decga Records, Inc,, from Charles E, Mq§§111,

O Wew York City, %o be used for the rehsbilitation of |

2N mained or wounded boys upon their return, (This
/ e : gift amounts to approximately $1,200)

From én anonymous donor, to be added to the special
: e ey -, , brust fund for the construction of the new Poyltry
e i e W s royt bt Busbandry Building, #(Received December 29, 1943)

g B ; ; . B . /

_ , )
(12) 100400

s

[}
N ol
M —
£
[
- .
8
O
e
\"o
O
]

.From A+ W, Fairchild to be added to the fund for

Law School muralsi . .

o (13) 500,00 - lrs, Ben H, -Anderon to be added to the Ben Anderson,

% 'ﬂ Sl e ; 75 i . 5
BRIV P B SR T <t Y | o Loaxd Fund, S
; y ' ¥ : 7

et . (14) 100400 - Mrse Ae Fe Xarchgr, Burlington, Wisconsin, as a con-
. R ¢« & e.2Fribution to cancer research,

P
e

i | |
300,400 - Natighal Hillel Commission for the establishmont of
RIS Y & fellowghip in honor -of King Christian of Denmark,
T ) to be awarded to a Junior student,
(16) 191,00 = Initial contributions resulting from the solicitation
Lo et of funds by the officers of the Home Economics Alum-
Eet o nae Associstion from former students and friends of
SO S . Professor. Abby lMorlatt for the establishment of the
Bl Abby Morlptt Memorial Fund (the permancnt committoc
! N R A ) consists of Mrse Howard King, Mrse. Thomas Spence and
; ‘ SRR N 7 Professor Helen Parsons); money to be depositod with
LE e ey the Secretary of the Regents and credited <o the
AT e permanent trust fund; further donations reccived and
L AT accrued interest to be added to the principal of the
Cori ™ L g T fund until it emounts. to.$5,000 when tho income is }
e L ‘ to be used for & scholarship or some other type of fﬁ.
. : sward each year upon the recommomdation of the De~ /
‘f., e ! partment of Home Economics | v f'?f
S e Adopted, - : - : ‘

. Upon motion of Regent Kleczka; seconded by Regont Sensenbrenner, recom-
mendation Noe 1 (1) to (18) under Gifts and Gronts was adopted,

= Administration and Gonoral -
le  That the following sctions by the Faculty be approved.
2¢ Thot becausc of the change from a six=weck 4o an cight-week summor

~session, the faculty action of June 17, 1827, in regard to residonco

-G

R

e R



credit be modified to read as follows;

Candidetes for the bachelor's desgree who enter with
advanced standlng must obtain n residence in this -
.college a minimum of 30 credi¥s and 30 grade-points,
15 of which must be in the advanced part of the major
field, £ the eredibs are nes seeured n Bomesser
rosidenee, bub in summor sSeesien resideonee, the
sbudent mues abterd ab loash Six SUHMOR S8685816MS

and seeure thereams as loast 30 eredits ard 30 g:iiii;gﬁQ;Q,GQﬂséi i Q .

Peinss; the miniwmum eleeteé in any SH6R Se86iORx S AH~UULU

be That the requirements for tho Phe Be general couWse be changed to QMML
permit the election of one year of sophomore literature in place of

the intermediate com9081tlon option.
Adopted,

Upon motion of Regent'Callahan, seconded by Regent Grady, recomméndétion
Noe 1 under Administretion and General was adopted.

1

Upon motion of Rhgcﬁt Grady, scconded by Regozt Sensenbrenner, it was

VOTED, That the actions of the President taken since the Decomber 4, '
1943 moeting of the Board be approved and made a part of the records of this mcet-
ing.

i

Upon recommendation of Prosident Dykstra, und upon motion of Regent Sen=
senbrenner, seconded by Regent Kleczlm, it was

VOTED Thet the following arrangements for x-ray technicians in the
School o£~Medicine be approved;

l. That the Regonts approve g one-year course for x-fg# technicians
to be given by the Medigfl School under the direction of the De-
* partment of Radiology.

2+ Applicants for the course must have a high school education and
be admitted to the University in the usual way,

de The course shall not carry Un1vcrs1ty credit, but a ccrtlflcete
is &uthorlzed on completion of the work.

4, In view of the fact that these students serve as apprentices and
do & large amount of work which' otherwise would cost the depart-
ment considerable sums of money, 1t is recommended that they be
permitted to register without fees except for the Union foe.

=0=



o

~ Upon recommendation of the' Comptroller, and upon motion of Regent Sen-
senbrenner; seconded by Regent Jones, the following step-rate increases for civil
service employees were approved and authority granted to present them to the Emer-
gency Board and the Bureéau of Persommel:

University Depte *Present Increase

Name of Employe : Title : _ Rate . Requested
Wisé Union v :
f) Mrsy Annabel Hemm DSHI $ 85, . $ 5.
Nicholas J, Hauser  BMHII 100, 5.
Wise« Geny Hospital : : «
Vivian Es Calive DSHI ' 85, Se
Physical Plant
Sem Se Savonne Laborer III 135, - b,
Henry Faust BMHII . 115, . S5e
John Cascio : Laborer II 120. : 5.
‘Medical School : :
Thomas Fe McSherry Laborer II 115, e
Agriculture 5
’ ¥William Ce Ewert Iaborer II 100, 5.
Clinton Severson ILaborer II 110, 5.
R Martin A. Zerbel laborer II 110, 5,
Helen Diedrich , Jre Clke Sten, 115, : 5.
Elizabeth Thompson Jr. .Clks Sten, 105, 5
§% . Residence Halls ‘
?{Q&}k\ ’ WIrs, Josephine Arand Cook I 100. , . B.
William P. Barth BMHII 120. 5.
! 49 Joseph Di Piazza Truck Driver II = 125, - B,
Leon Ge Hall .. Truck Driver II 115, 5,
Hugo Schultz Truck Driver II 115, 5
Tiayne Os Mohoney Meat Cutter II 135, 5,
Alvin M, Serstad B MHIIT 135, 5.

Axel Swanson Baker II 130. ' 5.

*Does not include the legislative bonus

Upon recommendation of Prosident Dykstra, end upon motion of Regent Sen=-
senbremner, seconded by Regent Kloczka, it was

VOTED, Thet the following requests for allotments from Regents Unassigned
be approved;

~ Agriculture:

~10=-



#6550 =~ Fred B. Trenk, associate professor of agricultural
engineering, salary and appointment adjusted for’ the
perlod January 1 - June 30, 1944;°University, $1,399.98; ~
$849,98 charged to item for Trenk pege 85, Fund 10AE;
$550 charged to Regents Unass:l_gned Fund M-lbe:#:t-;
also s;l 500 from U DA, e .

$240 - Rlohard‘W1ttenlamp, instructor in agricultural en-
gineering, 'salary and appointment adjusted for the
' period Jaruary 1 - June 30, 1944; University, $540;
%300 charged to item for’Ulttenkamp, page 85, Fund 15AE,
$240 charged to Regents Una551gned Fund lA—lb-Exi.,
also @1 620 from USDA.

Upon recommendation of President Dykstra, and upon motion of Regent
Grady, seconded by Regent Jones, it was v , : .
' VOTED, 'That on e ropriation of $100.,be made from Regents Unassigned for
student help in "the -Electgho Sub=-station, o ' T FLo

K3

Upon® recommendatlon of President Dykstrm -and upon motlon of Regent Sen-
senbrenner, seconded by Regent Kleczka, it was =

VOTEDg That on approprlﬂtlon of $3,600 be granted from Regents Una551gned
1.D for hJulgﬁg Plant, new constryction, and %1, 500 from Regents Unass1gned 1-D
for Mb@@gnl School eculpment. (For Occupatlo¥§; Thcruny Program)

Regent Hodgkins, chairman of the University Committec for
suggested that since the state is to partlclkue in the Centennial, the Regents
should dlscuss the - matter with the Governor. Upon motion of Rogent Xleczln, scc=-
onded by Regent Jonos, it was : 5

VOTED, Tnat the Presiddnt of the Board ﬂpPOlrt & comm1 ttee of five g
call upon the Governor to discuss the Centennial on Fridaey, Fobrusry 11, 1944, at .
4 P.Ms Tho following committoe was appointed: ' ‘ ‘
President Dykstra °
Rogﬂnts Hodglkins, Sensenbrennor

end Cleary
Dean Holt,.

Upon motion of. chent C&llahan, second [ by Regent Kleczka, it was,
~VOTED, That Superlﬂteﬁdont Co Fo Hedgf€s of Neensh, !1"00351p be ap-
pointed to succood Goorge P, hambrocht dece“sbd as o membor of the Board of Vis-
itors for the term ending July 1, 1946 o

-1l-



N

?F},«
7

{ ; . - t : '
! The Secretary reported that there is $50,000 in the principhl of the Carl
Schurz Memorial Fund; that when the fund was established they hoped to reach the
sum of $60,000; that there is now 4n the income account the sum of $10,233442

which will be increased by approximately $1,800 for the income of 1943+44; The
President thought that because of the war no sppointments would be made for this
years It was therefore recommended that $5,000 of the income in the Carl Schursz '
Memorial Fund be transferred to prirvcipal, Upon motion of Regent Sersenbremmer,
seconded by Regent Kleczka, adopteds : ' -

;s'

$10,300 for the Frank Schooyherr property at 2110-2112 North Hi-Mount Bouleverd,
Milwaukee, with the understanding that the Regents will toke a mortgage of $6,000
from the purchaser with an interest rate of 4%, Upon motion of Regent Senson-
bremmer] scconded by Regent Jones, it was '

VOTED, That the offer be accepted.

. ﬁé . ' - . .
An offer was pregzg%ed %hrddgh Ge Je Dreyer, realtor of Milwaukse, of

P

) ~ Regent Grady reported for the committee appointed to considér the'ﬁpigii
¥ ing Pross matter, consisting of himself and Regont Kleczka, stating that Mr, 'J.

¢

Henry Bemmett, with their consent, had appealed the Democrat Printing case to the
Supreme Court and presented‘the'follcwing~resolutidn¢‘ ‘ '

# . § . . . \ ‘ .
AQ# v - RESOLVED, That the appeal to the Supreme Court of the Madison

Democrat casé, which was taken pursuant to oral dircetion of
Regents Grady and Kleczka, be and hercby is approved and directod
by the Regents. '

. Upon motion of*Regent‘Sensenbfenngr, scconded by Regent Kleczkn, the res-
olution was adopted. o e T s

v

The building program for the University was discussed and it wos re-
ported that the motter would again come up beforec the Joint Committee on Finance of
the Legislature on Tuesday, January 18, 1944, at 2 PoMe, in Room 319, South Wing of
the Capitol, The Constryttional Development Committee was requested to attend the
meeting. Regent Jones oxplained that it will be impossible for him to be at the
meeting that day., The Comptroller suggested that an appropriation should be re-
quested of the Legislaturs’ for thé preparation of detailed plans and specifications,
that the cost of such plans and specifications would be approximetely 3% of the
estimated cost of the proposed University building program, or $169,260, Upon mo-
tion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Jones, it was Lo

VOTED, That the Constructional Development Committec request the Legis=
lature to appropriste $169,260 ot this time to cover the cost of dotailed plans
and specifications for the following new construction projects:

Bascom Hnll Fireproofing and Remodelling  § 125,000

-12-



Dairy Building : $ 580,800

Home Economics Addltlon 209,600
Engineering Buildings 1,424,400
Chemistry Building (Pebulldlnw old part) 1,702,500
Library 1,600,000
Total - 5,642,300

~ Regent Jones presente

/the following report of the Regent-Faculty Com-
mlttee in re the School of Con e S

rce:

"Your Regentsl commlttee to which was referred “the proposal that the
School of Cormerce be dissociated from the College of Letteérs and Science and es-
tablished on an independent basis, submits herewith 1ts observations and conclu-
SlonS. .
3 . .

Your committee has given carcful consideration to the facts and ‘events
leading to the action of the State legislature in 1943 which declared, "The Board
of Regents may establish and maintain a College. of Commerce." Your commlttee has
given much thought to the representations made by proponents of the proposed changs
offered at a public hearlng held in the Capltol Building, Madison, Wisconsin, on
QOctober 15 11943, o ¢ S : :

At its revular mcotlng held on December 4, 1943 the Regents by unani-
mous vote authorized the seclection of a special commlttee of seven faculty members
with the request that the commlt tec: study and re port on-two qucstlons

.X‘ f‘ ﬁ (1) Approprlats type of program whlch the School of Commorcc
A - should undertake to best serve the interests of the State,

W g\\ and

f fﬁ (2) Whether the fundamental purpose of the School of Commerce

j would be best served by continuing the School of Commercc
as a part of the College of Lotters and Science, or whether
it would be best served by setting the school up on an
independent basis,

Pursuant to the obove nction the President of the University, in col-
laboration with Dean M. He Ingraham end Professor F, He Elwell, selected a sevon-
membor committee constituted as follows; :

Dean C, Je Anderson

Frofessor Frederic A. 0Ogg
Professor Horold M, Groves
Professor Fhilip G, Fox :
Professor William He Kiclkhofer
Dean Me He Ingraham, and
Profossor Fe He Elwell °

13-




The above named committee, after extended study and deliberation, incorporated its
conclusions and findings 1n a report’ which was made available to the Regents on or
about January 8, 1944, Mr, Campbell, lr., Jones, and’ Mr, Hodgkins, who constitute
the Regents portlon of the Regents—ﬂaculty Conmittee, Have in the absence of Mr.
Holmes, Chairman of the Committee, considered ‘the report of the faculty committeo
of seven, on the program and stuuus of tho School of Commerce, with decp interest
and satisfaction. X

Your Regents committce is impressed with the fact that the seven facul-
ty members agreed unanimously on all fundemental ques tions relating to tho scope
of the instructional, roscarch and extonsion programs in which a school of com= -
merce ldentified w1th tho University of Wisconsin should engage. It may be noted
in the Faculty Committee report that on the question of whether or ne the School
of Commerce should remain as an integral part of the College of Letters and Scionce
or should be dissociated from the college and established on.ah independent basis
the Committee divided = threc members fovovlnb the conblnuatlon of tho prosent re=-
lationship and four fwvorlng soparabc status.

Conclusion

‘In the light of the information rulatlng to the severance: proposa1 which
has boen made available to the Rogents 5, your cemmittoe is inclinod to-the wview that
the best interosts of the Unlvors*tj and of the Statc as a whole will be sorved by
dlsengqglng the School of Commerco from the Collegc of* Letters and Scicnce, It
recommends to the Regents, therefore, that the’ ohange ‘be suthorized and:that when
the necessary plans have beon developed and the necossary funds for facilitics, -
equipment, oand operations have been provided, the School of Commerce be established
on an 1ndepondent buSlS.

Your cbmmlttoo recommoudg also that the Er051dent of the UanCrult“ and
the Regents Commltteo on Personnel give immedinte comsidoration te:the- queutlon of
selecting a ‘dean for the School of Commérce independently established and that the
conclusmon of the Presiderit and the Persemnol Committec bc submitted to tho ‘Board
ut the February mecting of this bodj.

_ Attached to thls otatementilﬂ a. copy of the roport -of the Faculty Com-~
mlttee on tho progrwm.and stutus of"the: School of Commerce, Your committeé has -
approved of this roport ond rocommends o the ‘Boord of POgonts “thet the report bo
accepted, approved and the recommendations contained therein carricd into effect,"
(Copy of report of thc F“culty Commlttee on f110) ’ _ : ]

TR

., Upon motion of Regent Senscnbromner, soconded by Regent Kleczkn, the ro-
port was unanimously adoptod. Regonts Cleary and Holmes, who worc not prosont at
the moeting, asked to bo recorded as voting in favor of the report.

Regont Jongs. stwtcd that the Paculty Cormittee had done an outstanding
Jjob in tho preparation’ of tnelr roport -and rocomnended that this be made a mntter
of rocord and that thé ommlttee be so advised, Upon motion of Rogent Jones, sec=-
onded by Regent Callahan, ‘adopted,

=14



o

President Hodgkins reportedgsthat Repgent Holmes wished to be relieved of
eny further obligations on the Regernf-Faculty Committes and appointed Regent Sen-
senbrenner in his place and Regent Jones as Chairman of the commitlez. The per=-
sonnel of the committee is mow as follows:

'Regent Jones, Chairman
Regents Campbell and Sensenbrenner.

At 11:45 P,Ms the meoting adjourned.,

Me Eo McCaffrey,

Secrctary,.

15~



ACTIONS BY THE PRESIDENT
~ Since the December L, 1943 lieeting
of the

* " Board of Regents

RESIGNATIONS:

......

-Lucille H, Schreiber, occupatlonal therapy, hay 31, 1943.

The follow1ng persons reslgned as 1nstructor

Carroll F. Oakley, maval training school (radio), December 12 1943,
Wilbur T, Schroeder, plant pathology, November 30 1943, :

Louis H. Pauls, Sr., assistant in agrieultural’ extension for Marathon
County, with the rank of instructor, temporary,’ becauee of death on
November 18, 1943, :

The following persons resigned-as issistants:

Bétty Burghardt, occupational therapy,: September 30, 'l9h3
Rolland Lohmar, biochemistry, November 15, 1943, . :

Jack W, Petersen, biochemistry, half-time, December 1, l9h3
William R, Pfeiffer, radio education, WHA; October 15, 1943
Eve Prettyman, phy51otherapy, temporary, November 16, 1943.

Barnett F. Smith, veterlnary science, Becember 3; LQLS. A

The follow1ng persons reSLgned as research a551stants:

John B. Field, biochemistry, November lS 13432 - - E
Robert E, Foster plant pathology, December 1, l9h3 S

- Stanley G. Knlght “agricultural bacteriology, November 15, 1943,

Betty J. Peterson, biochemistry, December 1, l9h3

Harold H. Snyder, ‘chemistry, December 1k, l9h3 s .

Eugene F, Wilda, chemlstry, December 1k, l9h3. ‘

laVerne Tlllman, 3551stant in fleld offlce at Appleton November 10, 1943,
Verna M., Gabryshak aSSlStant 1n fleld offlce at Madlson December 1 1943
Guy W. Tanner, laboratory a581stant in Journallsm December 11, 1943.

Obdulia V, Doan, RF assistant in medlcal bacterlology, October 31, 1943,

Margaret Kohli, physio aid ‘in hospital, December 1, l9h3,



ik

RESIGNATIONS: LA

10.

11,

129

13,

b,

15.
16.
17.

18,
19,

20,

The following persons resigned as graduate assistants:

Paul M Vail, commerce, November 1, 19A3
Paul M. Vall, economics, November l 1943,
farian J, horton, English, November 1, 1943,

The following persons resigned as undergraduate aSSlstants in- phySLcs,
October 31 1943¢ :

'Donalé H. Gebhard
James N. MoGruer

Caoat Lo
. LA

P

Angle Connor re51dent in pedlatrlcs Octooertji"l9h3.'

The follow1ng persons reSLgned as Junlor reSLdents in’ medlulne
June 30, 1943:°

Donald 0. Prasser
Jerome N, Sugarman ’

Robert C.’ Helfernan county agrlcultural agent for Winnebago County,
November 30, 1943, ° Ll A

.

William V, KasaKaltas, county agent for Narquette Countj, December 31,

1943,

Charles E, Nelson, county agrlcultural agent for Trempealeau County,
November 22 l9h3 :

Russell J, O'Harrow asslstant oounty agent for Shawano County,

October 31 l9h3..» "_zm : ;
£

'

s .
Ivar Blomberg,?short course reg scholar,’ November 15 l9h3

Willard J, Pearce, Unxver%ﬁty fellow in. physlcs Deoember ll %;Z&B

The following persons resigned from Regent scholarships at Wl onsin
High School, to take effect ‘atithe beglnnlng of the’ academlc year
19L3-kks ] v AN .

John Huffer, mathematics 9. (algebra)
John Lambert, speech 9~
“.Patr;oie,Eorter, fine arts




APPOINTMENTS:

1.

Edgar B. Gordon; professor short course, November 15, 1943 - March 11,

P 1944 3008 .f

2.

3

.

Gladys L. Borchers assoc1ate professor farm short course November 15,

- 1943. - February. 5, 1944, $165. -

The followzng persons app01nted 1nstructors 1n speeoh as indicated below:

‘ivLaurenoe E Norton November and December 1943 2/5 tlme, »160,

- Laurence &, Norton, December, 1943, -and: Janudry and. February, 1944,

-

1/6 time, %100.

o William M. Pitkin, November and. December, 19h3, and January and

February, 1944, 3/5 tlme &A8O

::Rlchard Wittenkamp, dnstructor in - agrlcultural sngineerlng, full tlme,
~Dgcember. b, 1943~ June- 30, 1944, $616.16, - ..:; . - -

. Ann My, Kvam, 1nstruotor in' German,- CATS 2 months beglnnlng October 27
il9h3, $400; in-two lnstallments. ;5w PR 4 e

Albert L, Lehnlnger 1nstructor ln phy51ologloal chemlstry, October 1,

P 1943 = July 1, 194k, $2200-on ten months bas;s, N L_‘,,,

The following persons appointed actlng 1nstructors in French part»time

- for two months beginning October 26 19h3, at_the salary 1ndloated below:

Helene Monod—Ca551dy, o2hO

- Francoise M, Jankowski, $216

Francoise A, Ulam, WZAO
The following persons appointed dairy extension speClallsts with the
rank of instructor, as Lndlcated below' .:;Nq,. : ’

Richard A, Druckrey, Shawano County, December l 1943 - November jO 1944,

%350, :
Alwmert L, Habel, Dodge County, November l l9h3 - November 1, 1944,

#$600 A year,

, - William A, Westerfeldt Sauk County} November 1, 19h3 - Aprll 30, l9hh

@300, .0 e .
Cyril J, Westerman, Ozaukee County, November 20 l9h3 - November 20,
C 1944y %368 334 R

. Margaret Kohli, 1nstructor in phy51cal med¢c1ne beglnnlng December l

l9h3, w2200 on l2 months basis.,.

.



APPOINTMENTS! e

.

11.
12,
" December 13 1943 for balance of academic year. l9h3*hh $666.66.
L 13.

- aviation cadets, with the rank of. assistant, part—tlme, §eptember 8,

1h. ' Jai

C 15,

16.

17.

The fcllow1ng persons epp01nted speCLallsts in farm labor, w1th the rank
of 1nstructor, temporary, as indicated below:

Orrln I Berge part-tlme, hanltowoc County, November 16 - Deuenber 31,
19 14'3 s wlZO

Mollie A, Coe, Barron County, December 1—31 1943, %125,

Russell 'L, Deau, Marinette County, December 1~31, 1943, $150,

. John L.. Tormey, Dane County, November 16 - December 31,. 1943, 300,

Erna As Zlntek,'Mllwaukee County,. November 1- December 31 l9h3 $250,

.Katherine W, McMullen, instructor .im Lngllsh flrst semester 194341,
beginning November 15, 1943, $138, 87 . o

Thomas A, Hlnkson, laboratory assistant in journalism, beglnnlng

Charles B, Constantine, medical offlcer in charge of. Rac1ne CAAWTS

1943 to January 15, l9hh w85 a month,

- March 1, 194a wSﬁB 50

[

-Ethel B.. Lhrhard technlcal asslstant in, CATS November 5, 1943 -

Kpril 30 l9hh w135 a month.

The follow1ng persons appolntcd asslstants Ln draw1ng and descriptive
geometry, November 1, 1943 - February 29,. l9hh at the salary as indi-
cated below;

"Verlln H, Baumgarth w439 50

Harold D, Hulterstrum $239, 50

‘William B Ille,. wh39 LR T

" Preston E, McNall, §239.50° 7 77
. .Willard C, Notbohm 439450 ' ;ﬁ% . s
The. following persons. app01nted apSlStantS — 1n the departments, for
the ‘periéd, and at the salary as indicated below-

:Lary Alexander, agronomy and plant pathe}ogy, full tlme, December 1,

1943 - June 30, 1944, $850,

George V, Bauer, farm short course,. part~t1me, November 22, 1943 -
March 11, 1944, $105. - .. .

George Campbell, plant pathologj, part—tlme December 1, l9h3 -
June 30 1944, $175.

Bernice M. Chrlstlanson, genetics, full time, October 29, l9h3 -
June 30, 1944, $646, 15._

Jean N, DelMar, re31dence halls, beginning November 8, l9h3 for five
months, $1600 plus three meals,

i



APPOINTMENTS:

. pl? L]

18,

19.

(Continued)

Marion J. Eschenbach, 5011 testlng for Marathon County, October 11,
1943 ~ June 30, 1944, $737.58. (Agricultural Exten31on)

John B, Field, blochemlstry, part—tlme November 15, 1943 -
June 30, 194k, $799.35.

Robert E. Foster, plant pathology, part—tlme December 1, 1943 -
June 30 1944, $1050.

Stanley G, Knight, agricultural bacteriology, full time, November 15,
1943 - June 30, 1944, $937,50.

Anita L. Kozak, phy31otherapy, beglnnlng November 15, 1943, %136 a month.

Arnold K, Kvam school of music, extra services rendered to cover v
1nter1m between the 1nductlon of George Sopkin, cellist
of Pro Arte, into Service and the arrival of new cellist,
November 11—23 1943, %60.

Aida L, McFall, phySLOtherapy, temporary, beginning October 20 1943,
wlBé a month,

Ardice J. Reitz, blothemlstry, temporary, December 1, 1943 ~
January 31, 1944, $150,

Melvin L, Wall, agronomy, full tlme, November 16, 1943 - June 30 1944,
w1125.

Maxine Zivney, soil testing for Dodge County, full time, October 1,
1943 - June 30, 194k, %675, (Agrlcultural then81on)

The following persons appointed graduate assistants -- in the depart—
ments, for the period, and at the salary as indicated below:

Raymond C. Bice, Jr., psychology, NOVember 1, 1943 - February 29,
1944, wh8 25 a month.

Alvert P, Duhamel English, November 1, 1943 - March 1, 194k, $LLL.LO,

Dudley G. Huppler English, November l 1943 - March 1, 1944, $4L4L.LO,

Oscar F, Litterer, commsrce, beginnlng November 3, l9u3 for balance of'
first semester l9h3—bh, $162.03.

farian J, Morton, Engllsh November 1, 1943 - March 1, 1944, @LLL,LO.

Samuel S, Nalstat physics, November l 1943 - February 1, 19hh %450,

David C. Phllllps speech, 1/3 time, December 1943, and January and
February, 1944, $188,88.

David C, Phillips, speech '1/5 time, November and December, 1943, and
January and February, l9hh $151,08,

Theodore E, Rodd, mathematics, full tlme November 1 - December 4,
1943 on calendar month basis, w21h 52,

The following persons appointed undergraduate assistants in physics,
for the period November 1 - December L, 1943, each to receive $28,23:

Robert E, Collins
Edwin R, Fitzgerald
Stanley B, Mirviss
Ted J, Nowak

Nancy Rubel

Julian K, Schwartz
John H, Tanghe

-5



APPOINTMENTS:

20. Priscilla J. Damrow, undergraduate assistant in phySlCS September 27 -
December 12, l9h3, $126,02,

21. Emory E. Toops, undergraduate assletant in ohemistry,'Sepfember 23,
- 1943 - February 1, 1944, w?O a month, '

22, The follow1ng persons app01nted researeh 3331stants ~- in the depart-
ments, for the period, and at the salary as indicated below:

Beatrlee F. Bechtol,. hospital laboratorles, beglnnlng July l 1943

on 12 months basis, $123 a month.
Margaret T. Long, chemistry, November and December,. l9h3 $125 a month,
Jack W. Petersen, chemistry, December 1, 1943 - July 1, l9hh $L66,06.
Beverly Ransone, blochemlstry, November 1, 1943 for 8 months, $532.64,
Robert Wilfong, chemistry, December 1, l9h3 - September 1, 1944, %1800,

23. Marie Schmid, assistant in the field office at Appleton, part-time,
- November 15, 1943 for 7 dajs at the rate of $100 a month,

;24.' The follow1ng persons qppolnted to teach classes in the CAAWTS program,
o for the period and at a salary not to exceed the amount shown below:

Alden Aust, civil air regulations, Li4-D, Madison (elementary), October
and November, 1943, %80,
.“,Stanley D, Fisher, code LL=E, Racine, November and December 1943
A ~and January, l9hh iZOO '
. Glen Fry, aerology, elementary L4~D and 1ntermed1ate LL-E, Nadlson
e October and November, 1943, $140,
Alfred S, Hayes, communlcatlons elementary LL~D, Madison, October
and November, 1943, wh5. )
Oliver W, Holmes, comnunlcatlons lntermedlate Lh—u, ladlson
. November, 1943, $6.00..
£ Russell L. Moberly, c1v11 air regylations, elementary AA—D Madison,
. o , October and November 1943, 80, L
Russell J. Moeser, aerology, elementary LL~D and 1ntermedlate Li-E,
; . Madison, October and November, 1943, %140,
Charles S, Polacheck, engines and aircraft, Ah*m Racine, Deoember
. 1943, and January, 194, %579.
Earl L, Ray, engines, LL4-E, Racine, Novémber and Decenber 1943, and -
: January, 1944, leO.
Kenneth E. Sarles, alrcraft identification, bh—m RaCLne, December, 1943,
and January, 1944, $36,
- Richard K, Sheowman, communications, elementary Li4-D, Madlson,
October and November, 1943, $27. ,
‘Carl Wamser, navigation and meteorology, LL~E, Racine, November and
: December l9h3 -and January, 1944, 9&20,

. et



APPOINTMENTS:

25.

The following persons appointed to teach classes in the ESMWT program,

for the period and with a beginning date as shown below, each to receive

a salary not to exceed the amount indicated:

“John E, Anderson, advanced electronles two sections, Madison, 16

weeks, October 11, 1943, ,ABO -for each sectlon total $950.

John B. Ballard, engineering production planning and control West
Allis, 12 weeks, October 10, 1943, $180.

Romeo R. Bedker machine shop 1nspectlon WauWatosa, 12 weeks,
October 7, 1943, $180.

Else Christiansen, productlon superv1510n LaCrosse, 12 weeks,
October 26, 1943, %60, .

Jeremiah A, Crowley, fundamentals of radlo part II, Merrill, L Weeks
September 15, 1943, $150,

Francis L, Dechant, fundamentals of radio,- oart I, Racine, 16 weeks,
October ll 1943, 615,

Henry J. Duwe, 1ntermed1ate accounting, Madlson 12 weeks,
October 8, 1943, ¥180,

Oscar Frohman, englneerlng productlon planning and control

‘ Shorewood 12 weeks, September 28, 1943, %180,

Oscar H,- Gerlat, machlne shop 1nspectlon, Oshkosh 12 weeks,
October 21, 1943, %180, :

Robert W, Gillette, p"oductlon superv1s10n LaCrosse 12 weeks,
October 26 1943, %180,

Ray S. Groenier, fundamentals of radlo part 11, Madison,.
16 weeks, October 11, 1943, w}éo '

Elmer L. Haase, fundamentals of time and motion study, Sheboygan,
12 weeks October 4, 1943, %180,

- Norman G, Hahn, findamentals of'radio, part I, Madison,

16 weeks, October 11, 1943, $495,
Edward Haverberg, factory management, Shorewood,
12 weeks, October 11, 1943, $180. ,
John R. Hoffman, tool and die designing, Madison,"
16 weeks October 12, 1943, #$320,

Charles A. Hornback mathematlos for high school teachers Ladysmith,

16 weeks, October 18, 1943, 480,

~Thorwald O, Jorgenson, electronlos Fau Claire,

16 weeks, September 30, 1943, $240,.
Roy C. Judd, fundamentals of radlo part I, Ladysmith,
: 16 weeks, October 4, l9h3 $720,
Clifford E. Jurgensen lndustrial psychology, Klmberly, and
industrial psychology, Clintonville, ‘
14 weeks, October 6, 1943, %180 each or a total of '%360,
Lawrence D, Kuehl, diesel englneering, Sturgeon Bay,
16 weeks October 5, 1943, &240. :

" Adele Leonhardy, practlcal engineering mathematics, Shorewood,

12 weeks, September 29, 1943, %180,

John H, Lotter, metals and their alloys, Shorewood,

12 weeks October 7, 1943, ‘l8O



APPOINTMENTS:

25,

(oontlnued)
Walter J Matzke, practlcal englneorlng mathematlcs Wauwatosa,
12 weeks; October 13, 1943, $180.
William G. Melzer, 1ndustr1al safety englneering, Clintonville,
. 16 weeks, October 11, 1943, $2L0, :
brv1n C,; Merrick; dlesel englneerlng, Sturgeon Bay,
16 Weeks November L4, 1943, §240. .
Archie W. Mierow, pulp and paper processing, Eau Claire,
16 weeks, November 15, 1943, @,8C.
Harold D, Miller, lndustrlal safety englneerlng, Janesville,
16 Weexs November, 3, 1943, $240.:

. Charles L. Murphy, fundamentals of time and ot ion study, Madlson,

.Thomas Osterhus dlesel englneerlng, Belolt

12 weeks, October 8; 1943, $1804 -

Rutherford B. Newhauser fundamentals of radio, part I, Shorewood

. 16 weeks, October 11y 1943, §720..
Victor W. Nickel; fundamentals of radio, par* IL, Marshfield,
- 16 weeks, October 25, 1943, w720
Donald i, Niles,. practlcal englneerlng mathematlcs Madlson,
12 weeks, October 8,. 1943, $180.
16 weeks ‘October 21, 1943, $2L04 -
Thomas Osterhus, applled englneerlng mathematlcs Be101t
12 weeks, November 3, 1943, ©360." "
hdward A, Page, lndustrlal safoty'engineerlng, Neenah
16 weeks,. October 25, 1943, %240,
Charles M. Peters, fundamentals of electrlcal engineering D, C.y
: Chlpbewa Falls, 12 weeks, November 15, 1943, $180,

 Mary A, ‘Potter,  fundamentals of radio, part. I, Raclne

. 16 weeks October 11, 1943, $105,
Joseph Powder, general phv31cs Dadlson a

12 weeks October 26, 19A3, m360 k
William W, Roorda, dlesel englneerlng haukesha EEREES i e iy

16 weeks October 28, 1943, 240, ‘
Lloyd W, Root;, eleotronlcs Appleton - o

16 weeks, October 19, 1943, $240. each class total G480,
Raymond X, Skoglund engineering draw1ng, Superlor s

12 weeks, October 11, 1943, £369. B
John H, Stiehl, .fundamentals of radlo part II, Madison,

- 16 weeks .October 11, 1943, 1360 ' :

Leonard D, Stoll, practloal englneerlng mathematics, Sheboygan,

12 weeks September 27, 19A3, %180, ’
Harry D, Tiemann, wood technology, ladison, . -

12 weeks, October 13, 1943, is- donatlng his' services,
William 4. Trefz, machine shop lnspectlon Lanltowoc

12 weeks October 10, 1943, {180« :

~ Vincent Vanderbelden, fundamentals of radlo part I, Madison,

. 16 weeks, October ll l9h3 y?25

4 . ¢

78~ -



APPOINTMENTS s

"i25; (Contlnued) ..
Harrj AL Wolff fundamentals of electrlcal epglneorlng, Madlson,
16 meetlngs October 26, 1943, 4480,
Lowell A, Woodbury, electronics, Janesv1lle
16 weeks, October.12, 1943, 240 cach section, total #480.
Clyde W. Zamjahn, engineering drdw1ng, Watertown,
12 weeks, October 12, 1943, $360.

26. Florence R. Benesch assist in the teaching of cost control course,
ESMWT program, Mlleukeo, 14 meetings, beglnnlng Soptomber 8, l9l+3r
at not to exceed VBOa

"27; William A, Porter, a831st with teaching of general phy51os Ladlson,
ESMWT program, 12 weeks beginning October 26, 1943, at not to exceed $25.

28. The following persons appointed to teach classes, for the poriod and
- with a béginning date as shown below, each to receive fees from the
-class not to exceed the amount 1nd1cated'

"5W1lllam D, Blum, psychology 101, Stfvens Point, 17 weeks October 19,.
‘ - L1943, 4200, -
Warner Geiger, geography of North Amerlca Manitowoc, lo weeks
October 18, 1943, %205,62. '
Clarence D. ~Jayne, general psychology lOl Merrill, 15 weeks,
: October 15, 1943, £300, :
A Norman E, Knutzen, victorian age, nausau 15 weeks,
B : October 26, 1943, $255.
: Robert L Lewis, gcography of North America, Glllette
15 wexks October 2, 1943, %300,
«o .+ Paul T, Miller, geography Spooner 11 weeks,
' October 22, 1943, w75,
Joseph Mott, 1ntroductlon to phllosophy, Stevens P01nt
: l7 weeks, October 12, 1943, 200,
. Nels O, Reppen, American government and pOllCles 203, Merrill; °
15 weeks, October 15, 1943, %200, ‘
© .James H, Smith, soolal studies 200, Manitowoc, 16 meetlngs
Octobor 18, l9b3, 205,62,
Percy T, Teska, psychology l M;lwaukoe 16 weeks;
Septcnber 29, l9h3, %300, , Rha A
Harold M. Tolo, medieval history, Wausau, 15 weeks,_'_‘
September 18, 1943, 9255, ‘
'W*’D.'Jordls Wiken, photographlc palntlng (Scc. 2), Mllwuukee,
.9 weeks, October 15, 1943, <90, D

- RN -



jied

APPOINTMENTS:

. L
‘-':’ ff'
ey

29w The follow1ng psrsons dppOlnted to read A,F,I, correspondcnca-study
\ papers on a fee basis ‘for the perlod November' 1, 1943 - June 30, 1944,
in the courses’ shéwn)" each to'r celve a month;y S@larj not to exceed
the amount lndicatud bclow- z”“;“ SRR ,

Arthur I. Alleg4r solcnpu_and draw1ng,'@150 R
Harold F, Buckman, mathematlcs, $250 T S
_Donald J. Buroker, eng1reer11g subgcc+s, VAOO
Jam@s W, Dorsey, mathematics, ‘w200 . e
" Sarah E. Gallagher, hathematics and Eriglish, 5200 .. :
Lawrence H. Hcllby trafiic managenent,'w¢50 o
“Aaron V, Kimball, erginesring, %200
_ILaVerne F, Lewis, mathematics and englneering, VZOO
" Roger Maas hlsforv and Gnglish, $200-- -

., Harl C, hacInnls maunmmatlcs, 250 =
Josephlne We Rmntz ungllsh, 9200 -

30. Theodore E. Rodd, recad correspondnncb studj papers in- m&thematlcs
..-pcourses on a fee bASlS dovember 19&3 at not to exceed w25,

- o«

3l:;_oidney L. Ainsworth, .read correspondvneu study papers in mathgmatlcs
courses on & fee basis Novbmbpr l 3943 - June 30 1944, at not to
.exceed. w25 a, month ”‘;ﬂ. '

Ellzabuth S. Sokolnikoff, locturer 1n mathematics full time,
November 1, l9h3 - February 29, l9hh on ¢ lendar month: ba81s, «1111,08.

32

33. Carroll F Oakley, lectur“rﬁln phy51ca; ﬁecwmber 14y, X943+ June 1,
194k, $265 a month .or. n total_salaﬁy“oﬂ-wlh78 87

34, Arthur. P, Miles,. lecture
&2000, “af rate of WAOO'J

”social wor? ‘secoﬁd semestor l9h3—a&

DTS -

354” John C Newhouse Qg_ve one lectqreiln 1ndushr1al safety englneering,

36, Glenn T, Trewartha gle: 1
hadlson November l9h3

v s

37. Selig Perlmdn glVe ‘ofie lecturg,‘Problems of the PeaCe" at Madison,
November, l9h3, ¥10.00." ‘ : '

38. Harry E, Pulver, share“in royaltieS*ih the sale of a book, "Materials
of Construction", year 1941-42, November, 1943, &3,42,

-10~



APPOINTMINTS:

—~

. 39.

LO.

LY.

L2,
43.

L,

45.
L6.

L7,

L8,

49 .

50.

J. Frank Wllklnson, county agricultural agent for Winnebago County
(with the.rank o6f instructor), December 6y 19A3'— December 5, 1944,

%1700 per annum, 12 months' baSlS

The following persons appointzd county agricultural sgents, beginning
Jarmary 1, 1944, 12 mortis’ basis, each to-receive the yearly salary
indicated: R :

_ Edwin O. Baker, Jr., Lafnystte Couaty, 1700,
Thomas A, Parker, }ep .n Uounby. 1800

Harlan G, Scyforbth, rierce County, 1300,

7

J. Earl Stailard. L‘ﬂge County, «199C.

The following persons spuointed coualy home aggnts beginning

January 1, 1944, 2 months: basis, ecch to receive L1500 per annum:

Alice 2. Burhop, Dodge County
Mary L, Thomas, Bierce County

Thomas P, Carrey, Eli Lilfy post—doctorcte fellow in chemistry,
November 1, 1943 - November 1, 194L, 3000, e P

{%&w‘&wﬁﬁﬂ.‘j - SR P |
Walter E, Snyder, industrizl fdiFow in dairy 1ndustry, part—-time,
October 1, 1943 — September 30, 1944, %2100, A

The following persons granted John- Lorséziumorial scholarships in
mechanical engineering, November 1, 1943 - June 30, 1944, each to

- receive $500:

Michael H. Jaiér
Warren C, g

Edward J, Brenner, John Monge M emorial scholar in chemical englneerlng,
November 1, 1943 - June 30, 1944, «500,

Charlotte Spero, non—r651d§ﬂ{,tuition scholarship, first  semester
1943-L4., (undergraduate) ‘

Betty Ann Murphy, anonym cholarshlp, academic year l9h3 Ly, 4200,

Philip Neuschafbr Regert/ scholar, farm short course, November 15 -

December 18, l9h3, WDy

7 (farm short course) -
Harold Toudt, Rege Eijr ,/November 15, 1943 - February 5, lth P5O.

Bernard Pfaff, Sears Roéuck scholar, farm short course, November 15,
1943 - March 11, 194k, 67.50.



APPOINTKENTS: ' L e g

ﬁi The foilow1ng persons grantud Regent scholarshlps in HlSCQﬁSln ngh
RO School “for the academic year l9h3—hh oL e

.. Eleanor Donovan, mathematics 9 (algebra)
" Patricia Porter . speech 9 _
George Munkw1tz, ‘fine arts AR e ‘ /

£
Fi

ra

52. The following persons granted School schqlarships in Wiscoﬁéln High
School, for the academlc year 1943—Ah. o ‘ %

cames Bergseng
Eve Bloodgood
Melsean Hauck
Ross Ketchum °
Nancy Lee e
David Phillips

Pt

~12-



T

SALARY AND SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS:

R e EN Robert We hest professor-of speech pathology, ‘status changed from
adjusted summer semester leave, 792, to full time for second semester of
*l9h3-4h, w2375 increase for second semester w1583: °

2. Richard K. Showman, instructor, naval training school (radlo) increase
monthly salary from V233 33 to 2275 effective Novembér 13, 19h3, to con-
tinue through December 31, 1943, and then increase to 300 a month
effective January 1, 1944 through-end of fiscal year.

3. Edwina P. hmes, acting 1nstructor in nuthematlcs, supplementary appoint-
* ment for 50 per cent time November L4, 1943 through first semester 1943-LL,
at $400 a semester basis, 1ncrease of V255 57, total salary (455,57,

L, Richard V. Andree, acting instructor in mathematics, 'substitute appoint-
ment (replacing appointment of September 14) at 5/6 time, November 1 -

© December 4, 1943, %190 a month, calendar ‘basis, increase of w59 58,
total salary +178.76,

‘§.A Rae W, Evans, acting instructor in mathematics, substitute appointment
(replacing app01ntment of Scptember 27, 1943) at full time, 200 a month,
calendar ba81s, November 1, l9b3 - January 22 1944, 1ncreuse of w270, 97,
total salary $541.95.

6. Larissa I. Wilde, acting instructor in Slavic languages, increase
app01ntment 2 months as from October 13, l9b3 increase salary ‘to
$180 a month, '

change title to :

7. Ruth S. Dickie,/instructor and chief dletltlan effective November 1,

1943, 4178.33 a month. : ‘

8. Increase monthly rate for the following dSSlStantS naval training school
; (radlo) part-time, November 1, 1943 - June 30, l9hh from 50¢ 'an hour to
55¢, t otal for month not to exceed +93,50:

Ina S, Head

Mildred M, Hoffman

Irene H. Jorgenson
Marguerite E,' Loudden

Norma V, Volk

Barbara A, Watts

Bernice M, Wisch

9.. Carl J Schneider, research dSSlStdnt in CATS, effective for November and
December, 1943, of original appointment . (October 7-December 31, 1943),
change hourly'rate from 65¢ - not to exceed 485 a month to 65¢ - not
to exceed 130 a month,

~13-




SALARY AND SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS:

10.
11.

12,
13.
L.

- 15.

16,

17.

18.

19.
20.
21.
22,

23.

2L|— L

g g f}q ',

Lynn K. Brunn, assistant in econumic entomology, part-time, appointment
adjusted for the period December 1, l9h3 - June 30 1944, at «835.83.

Franklin B, Gulley, a35lstunt in blochemlstry, part-tlme dppulntment
adjusted for the period December 1, 1943 - June 30, 1944, at 875,00,

James E, Kuntz, assistant in plant pdthOlogJ, paft—time apbointment
changed from the academic year 1943-4l to the 12 months! basis,
beginning December 1, 1943, at £1,050,

Robert C. Simpson, Jr., graduate assistant in mathematics, salary
increased for the period NOVember 1 - December L4, 1943, by +71.50.

Robert C. Delk graduate assistant in hlstory, salary incrsased from
November 15 l9b3 - Narch L, 1944, by 100.

' Darrell A, Parker, graduate assistant in hlstory; salary increased

from October 27, 1943 - February 29, 1944, by [104.

Enzo Giuntoli, graduate assistant in Italian (War Training Program),
salary increased by {35, November 8 -~ December 12, 1943.

P. Esther Weller, graduate assistant in English, salary increased
by %133.32, November 1, 1943 ~ January 22, 1944,

Oscar H. Ibele, Jr., graduate assistant in p)lltlcél science, salary

increased by gllS 06, September 27, 1943 to thc close of the flrst

semester of 1943-44,,

Ernst A, Wendt undergraduate assistant in physics, salary 1ncreased
from e25 to W5O a nonth November 1 - Dscember 12 1943.

Seymour B, Schihasi, undergraduate 3531Stant 1n'phy51cs, salary
increased from ;25 to 431.25 a month, October 23 - December 12, 1943,.

Paul J. Kaesberg, undergraduate assistant in physics, salary increased
from 25 to $62,50 a month, November 1 - December 12, 1943, :

.Curnellus P, Browne, undergraduate a851stunt in phys;cs, salary

increased from £25 1o w37 50 a month, November 1 - December 12, 19&3»

John B, Buxbaum, undergruduate assistant’ in phy51cs, salary decreased

from 62,50 to ¢ 50 a month November l - DeCember s 1943,
Clifford J. Klndschl, a531stant C)unty agent changed £ county

agricultural agent for Marquette County, NJvenber 10 .~ December 31
l9h3 no change in salary. R :

=1/~




SALARY AND SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS:

25,

26,

27.

Helen M, Davis, transferred to county home agent for Grant County from
Juneau County, beginning January 1, 1944, salary at {1500 per annum at
12 months' basis.

Charles A: Mittelstadt; erosion control assistant (grade II), transferred
to county agricultural agent for Trempealeau County, beginning
December 1, 1943, at 1700 per annum, 12 months' basis,

Mary E. Hamilton, assistant county agent at large, transferred to
county home agent for Lincoln County, beglnning December 1; 1943,

~ at $1500 per annum, 12 months! basis,

~15-




LEAVES OF ABSENCE:
1. Edward M. Searls, assistant professor of economic entomology,
December 13 - 18 1943, without pay.

2. Clifford M. Hardin, assistant-professor of agricultural economics,
December 6, 1943 ~ January 25, 1944, without pay. .

3. Thomas E. Hemilton, instructor in animal husbandry, military leave,
without pay, beginning November 30, 1943.

L. Joyce J. Bartell, instructor in radlo education (WH2), N>vcmber 1,
1943 - May 1, l9hh w1thout pay.

16—



ADDITIONAL ACTIONS BY THE PRESIDENT
Since the December L; 1943 Meeting
of the

Board of Regents

SALARY AND SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS:

28, Salary increases for the following persons in the naval training
school (Radio), beginning December 1, 1943:

Present Monthly Proposed Monthly Increase

Duties Salary Salary per Month
Code Dept. ‘ - ‘
Showman, R, K. Supervisor § 275.0C % 300,00 $ 25,00
Bock, Glen Div, Mgr, 233,33 266,67 33.34
Hull, L. W. " " 233.33 266,67 33,34
Humphrey, H, V, " " 233.33 266 .67 33,34
Chernikoff, Rube n n 233,33 266,67 . 33.34
Beyer, G. H. Instructor 200,00 - 225.00 25,00
Cobb, Leon B, DU 200,00 225.C0 25.00
Corrigan, Wm, J. Instructor 216,67 © 250.00 33,34
: L Hand Sending
Grove, Pi B, ~ Instructor 216,67 225.00 8,33
Hayes, Alfred S, -Instructor 233,33 266.67 33,34
' Hand Sending :
Holmes, Oliver W, Instructor 190,00 ' 225,00 35.00
Jesse, George A, " 210,00 _2L1.67 31.67
Kennedy, T, W, " 210.00 241,67 31,67
La Blonde, John P. L 216,67 ' 241,67 25,00
licGarrity, Marie Y. " 190.00 200.00 10,00
Sayre, Maurice C, - R 210,00 2L1.67 31,67
Showman, Myra " 175,00 200,00 - 25.00
Smith, Ferral "o 233.33 241,67 8,33
Smith, (Mrs.) Marcella n 175,00 . 200,00 25.00
~ "vping Dept.
sodge, James S. Assist. 205,00 216,67 11,67
Gsoel, Lester C, Instructor 200,00 225,00 25,00
tierner, Gilbert P, . " 200.00 225,00 25.00
Theory Dept.
butler, Walter T. Instructor 216,97 250.00 33,33
‘read, Don 8. n 216,67 250.00 33.33
McFarland, Robt, H. e 216,67 250.00 33.33

(These salaries are paid entirely from funds provided by the United States Govern-

ment for the Naval Training School (Radio).)




	Blank Page



